_____

R
ot
-
vz

Moy 14th, 1936,

The water pipe at present extends
in Prince Arthur Stxoet for a distance of 150 feet
south of the south line of Quinpool Rpade. The
length of the extengion to the south side of Dre
Dewis' property is 480 feeto.

The estimated cost of the extension. .
based on the pipc 6" in diameter is $2,10000,
If the pipe 10% im diameter ig lald, the additional
cost will be about $H00,00,

| There is no cross connection
between Jubilee Road and Quinpool Road west of
Connaught Avenue Larger than 6" and in order to
strengthem the gridiron for fire protection purposes,
the main on Prince Axthur Street should be 10"

in dianeser.

The assessabie frontage 1s only
535 feet due to the fact that the C-NeRe.crosses
the street at somewhat of au acute angle and the
frontage is approzimately 200 fect on each side or
a total of 400 feet.

The extension is an expensive
one lald for one housc. KFventually it will also
supply houses that may be bullt on the extension
of Norwood Strect and any devcloprent that riay be
riade 1n the Amidalie proportyv.

Tt 4o recommended that the
extension ba wade whon tTwo or rore houses are
under construstion.

Resprectfully submitted,

H> W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

May 14th, 1936
The City Councils

Gentlenens=
At a meeting of the Committec on

Works May 1%th, 1936, the attached report of the
¢ity Engineer re Frince Arthur Street water
extension wae approved and recorimended to Council
for adoption, ,

Eo s Oragg.

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded

by Alderman Donovail that the reports be adopbted.

Motion passed.
moll] o




May 1lith, 1936,

P NEWTON AVENUE - SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION
(2 Ly ;ﬁﬁfﬁ% _ Read report of the Cormittee on
é“j//“7 Works and City Engineer re Newton Avonue, sewer and -

water extqnsiono
April 28th,'1936.
His Worship the Mayvors

Siraw

L beg to report on a petition for the
extenslon of sewer and water on Newiton Avenue,
that the extension asked for is fror First Street
to within about 50 feet of Becond Street.

There arze four lots altogether on
the west eide of this sirees, but the petition is
signed by the ownex of onc-of them and the
prospective owners 0f two others who are holding
thern under agreenent of saleo

I the wouk is ordered, it should
extend from Piresu to Second 8treeto

The estimated cost of the sewer l1s
Yg 600 00 and the estlanted sowerage rates
8%, 300,00 Thc egtimated coat of the water
extens‘on de $670,00 and tho asscessment $280400.

The petlfiloners state that they propose
to erect residencsuy in the very near futuree.

74 1s recormended that the sewer and
water be ordered oxvended when at least two houses
are under congtruction on this street in the bdlock
between Firpt and Becond Btroet.

Respectfully subnmltted,

Y. Wo Johnston
OLTY bVGINEEﬁ

Yay 1lth, 1936
The Oity Council.

Gentlenmenie
JCH) meetmm? of the Oommittee on

Works May 13%uh, 1936, %he attached report of the
City Englneen re Wewton Advenue sewer and water
extengion was approved and wvecomiended to Oouncil

for adoptione

b J o Ol‘ap'
LAYOR AND- GHATRMAN.

""‘-)'!"2‘ »




May 14th, 1936,
Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

,frg/ OHARLES STRERT - SEWER AND .WATER. EXTENSIQN

| f%i:?ﬁ /4ﬂwﬁéﬂ | Road report of the Cormittes on
| @ /7 Works and Oity

Fngineer re Charles Street, sewer
and water éxtenalone
May 1lth, 1936,
His Woxship the Mayor.

Sixrges

| - I beg to report on the application,cdpy
of which Je attached, for the extension of ,

sewer and weter o serve five lots on the north
side of Charlce Esreet west of Windgolw Btreet, that
in order {0 provide sewer facllities far thede

lote It would be neceossary to extend the séwer |
from Chebucto Poad through Bt. Matthlas Btreet and
thence eastwardly in frout of thé properties
concernsde

The Aength of the sewer required twill
Bb about 430 fecty the estimated cost $2,600400,
the estimated sewerage rates $1.280.00

Cn ©te Netthins Btreet, Ohebuoto Road
Schood. oocuplas the whole of the west sicde and
Ste Matthliag Chiirol all of tho wast side.

The ostimated cost of the water
extension frow Wladsor Btreet to the western end
of Charles Btrcot is $1,0%0.00and the estimated
asgesement $395,000

The appliocatlon does not state that
- any houses will e bullt there lmrediately, but
only that thore are two epplications for lots and
1f the sowor worc Dullt, the probability would be
that the remainder of the lote could be solde

T4 has not been the policy of the
0ity to exhend the sower and water servlice on the
chances thalt lots may e sold and dbulldlngs
erected, bui 1t is gonerelly roquired that some
houses Lo under conatruction before the servioces

are laild. In %his cnoe owlng %o the extenslon
necessary on 8%. Matthias Street where the sewer
will be of no ves %0 the abutting owners, it would
geenn edvisable hat it be not extended until houses
are in course of erection, and it is recommended
that the sewer and wWeater be extended when four
hougesg are under constructione

»




May L4th, 1936,

- - If only two houses are built on
the property their needs could be served by
cessgpools and in this case, the wator could be
extended from Windesor Strcet to supply ther with
watere .

Kespectfully subnitted,

H. W. Jognston,
ClTY ENGINEER,
» | Moy 14th, 1936.
The City Councile
Gentleneng
At o meeting of the Cormittee on Works

May 13%th, 1976, *the nttached report of the Oity
Engineer re Uharlec Street gower and water extension
was approved and mecormended to Cpuncil for adoption,

E. Jo Cragg
MAYOR AND OHAIRIIAN.

ffoved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Doaovan that the reports be adoptede

Motion passeda
FIWAL OERCIFLCATE TO MURRAY He FILLMORE

i (};éﬁj?:;;L%; - Road weport of the Committee on
1 CQZQV L Works recormending final payrent to Murray He
Fillmore for moving house, No. 193 JublleeRoad.
Yoy 1Hth, 1936,
The City Councill..

Gentleneng= .
At o meoting of the Qormittee on Viorks

May 13th, 19%6, the attached report of the Oity
Engineer recormending finnl payment of the sum of
mwo Hun: rved ($5200,00) Dollars to Murray He Flllnore,
being the balamacce in full cn his contract of $600,00
for rioving housc no. 19% Jublleo Road for the
widening of Preston Stroei, was approved and
recorriended to Couneil for adoption.

Fe Jo Or’lgg
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

ifoved hy Aldermnan Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adoptcde

Motdon pagsad,

i

ol Lfom




May 1l4th, 1936,
FINAL CERTIFICATE TO ALEX MURRAY & (0. LTD.

P i

4;'¢/L§ﬁ4“;7 Read report of the Cormittee on

A‘ L (: ,/ W.' . .
zﬁé%¢%7 " Jiorks rocommending final payment to Alexander Murray

& 0o.,Ltde of the sun of {§720.24, #bing the balance
in full on their contract. . o

May 14th, 1936,
The Oity Councile | |

Gentlenenge
‘ At a necting of the Cornittee on
Works May 13th, 1936, +he attached report of the
0ity Engineer rocormending payment to Alexander
Murray & Jo.,Ltde,of the sum of {§720.24, being
| the balance in full. on thoir contract for the
; supply of rotar for the civic year 1535-36, was
approved and rccomriended to Council for adoption.

. Eoe Ja O:C'G.P;P:q
| MAYOR AND "CHATIRMAN.

toved by Alderman Gates,seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the rzoport be adopted.
Motion passede.

& 4. FINAL OERTIFICATE TC FAIRVIEW ORUSHED STONE CO.

Read repont of the Cormittee on
Works recommending paywent to the Fairview Crushed

Stone 00.,Ltdo of the sum of $624.9L, being the

balance in full on thelr contractoe
May 14th, 193%6.

The 0ity Councll.

Gentlemensm )
4% a meeting of the Committee on Works
Moy 13%th, 1936, the attached report of the City
Engineer recormending paywment to the Falrview
Orushed Stone Corpmy Limited of the sum of $624.91
being the balence in full on theilr contract for the
supply of crushad gtono for tho civic year 1935=36
was approved, and recomrended to Gouncil for
adoption/

Eo Je Oragg,
VAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

= e




May 14th, 1936.
| Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reporf be adopted.,
Motion passed. |
FINAL CERTINICATE TO O. A. HUDLEY

éébg%fé;ig;%; Read report of the Cormittee on
é&éﬂwéf Works recommending payment to Q. A. Hubley of the

sum of $3329419 being the balance on full on their

contracto '
May 1lhth, 1936.
The City Councll. |

Gentlemeng=

Ay o meeting of the Oormittee on Works
on May 1lHth, 19%6, the atiached report of the
O0lty Engineer recormending payment to O« Ae Hubley
'0of the su1 of Three Huwdred and Thirty-Two
Dollars and Forty-One Cente ($$3%2.41) being the
balance in full on hils contract for the supply of
sand and gravel for the civic year 193536 was
approved and recommended to Councll for adoption.

e ofs C‘rﬂlggg
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gates, secorded
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopteds

Motlon passed.

SUPT'S RBEFORT RE INMATES IN THE OITY HOME
__FOR THY MONTH OF APRIL, 19736,

Read report of the Oharities‘
Qommittee for the month of April, 1936 showlng the

nmuber of innates in the City Howe to be 465,

FILED _
TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 1936

Road report of the City Auditor

eovering tax collections for the month of April,

1936,
vall G




May 1lbth, 19360

0ity Auditor?s Office,
April 30th, 1936

- - jlorship tho Mayor,
v Members of CQity Council.

MRl criensee -
. Report on Tax Collections for the month of Aprl

g ;ttede Collections a@punted t0 $72905l0743 correspondigg éeiﬁod
R V6o~ $%9,992.14, Oollectiors of poll Texes in 1935~36 of

W ond arrears to April 30%Dh amounted o $ekk, 3334003

esponding period last year $elt, 7760750 ! 9

IR
c Yoar Reserve Quystanding New April Outstanding
Dalances nocounts and Collections Dalancos
T Vavoh . .. adiustments o April.
o6 86, 660,99%  $6k 710426 | 810,67 §6U4,329+6
5 Tmpp lessrE b nO-L7 gioa.oh
56 39,662,091 ;g390b033 1,00 51,15  38,886.18
29 150 918,90% 2,682,068 - 76,36  42,606032
30 %55858960* bl 529 o Tk 300 %66 W4, 439.08
,%é Rggg?s,ggz %%S“§3°SS- 500 gggogg ug,gg 81
- X oloT AdgD o0 [ , >0 o2
53 130278, 0k  BLi170:60 gho30 4067070 27;191.37.2
=5 280075 _Z00dldentens 1025 _3,208.2.0 321,020.
ReP TN EE T TI03.58 | 28,99He20 80K, 023440
ent Taxes )
56 59,216092 Fed, 867026 97,9%  32,73%098 556,253.21

v Depbo o

66,650 az;%gwﬁaﬁﬂwwzgﬁoooooo 1.0, 545056 118,062.27

| S CE TN - LGY 7 72,.05ke % s 539, 13860

- Taxes 1932“33 &35"“8 081\ $3000 $55000 ) $)+96081

 raxes 19373 3, 36k, 20 2005 1.02.00 , 26le25
Taxes 193435 5,008,069 16692 202,00 , 823,61
Taxes 193536 1.0, 308627 43,28  1,368050 9,22%.05

paynents and uvnexpended
: n epeocial transfer as
g of 1928, Gape to.  Any eoxcoss in those accounts
£az balanccs 1s frangforable to the General
the case regulres, on

' ¥ Tnoludes special tax
nceg, and, for the Olvic Year 192520,
orized by the Act
e the outetanding
rve or the General Sinking rund, o8

1. 30th of each yeale

Respoctiully subnitted,

4, o Dubler
oTTY AUDITOR.

"Q:—L .;:"‘




May 14th, 1976,

10630 Pols,
lloved by Alderman McManus, seconded

by Alderman Walker that thie meeting do now

adjourn. Motlon passed. Meeting adjourned.

LES8T OF HEADLINES -

Minutes 6
Notice of motion Dy Alderman Gates to rescind
regolution of Goumeil passed Ma.cch 231d,1936
re salary of Lvtﬂwr1uaay 6
Appointiment of Depity Mayor 1
Accounts 8
Stoneman nroperiiss, Qulnpool Road g

supcrannuaitlon of He Clancoy ~ Water neter

reader 14
Poll Tax Colleciioas 16
Insurance of Finersn 17
Purchase of Haelnets ~ Fire DepaAtment 18
Purchaosge of Ladder Truck Chassls ~ Fire Dept. 3
Tag Days 19
Tenders for supplice =~ ity Home 20

i it gity Prison 21
Refreshment privileges -~ Pudbllc Gardens 22

H E Flening Park 23
Tendors for Unifornd, Bedan Car and Motorcycle- "

Follco Deoparinent .2
Tendexrs fox Suppti g ~ Hoalth Doard 2
Deferred Dusilnegs 25

Rosclubtion no Pazsengor Juscs 2h

Vo Go Hospital hecounts 26
Letter, Mintetor of Merine Te compensation for B

loss in fire at pler Ao n6
Appointment of Relici Coumittee 27
Questloa by Alderman Walker re Ordinances 28
Street Paving issessnent Copmittee 28
Reappoinumenu 0F O;fvozals | og
Exhibition Deficl 20
Observance of ld‘lfax Natal Day 33
Ferry landing fﬂmvlteﬁea & North West Arm . 33
Purchase of lead pipe 2
Furchase of laonds on watershed 32
Street Olling, Dovle and Hastings Streets
Wldenix.ﬁ.D, &O J.’"”L: g Ol utfﬁeeu 37
Tonders for LAUTENce 28
Tenders for Ooncreie Sidewalke 39
Princo Arschur Stroet « water extension 0
Newson Avenue « sewer and wator extonsion Lo
Charles Stroet- ” | ﬁé
Pinal Certificate tvo Hurray He. Fillmore

Pinal Certificaie o Alex Murray & CoeyLtcle 45
Final Oertiflcato %o Falrview Orushed Sgone 0o. 42
Pinal Certificete to Qo As Hubley 46
gupt?s reporhk »c lnmates in the City Home for W

L6

tho month of Apwil, 1936,
¢ Qoliections fox the month of April, 1936

?%Z/W - Be Jo
We Po Publicover, ‘ MAYQ
CITY CLERK.




A2 FTERNOON SESSION
SPECTAL MEETING. |

12,05 otclock,
Council Ohamber,
City Hall, ~
May 28th, 1936,

A meeting of the 0ity Council
was held thie day.  There were present His Worship
the layor, Chalzmani and &ldermen Gates, Mitchell,
‘”Etéch;“Donovanp Burgcss, Curran, McManus, Freda,
UcCarthy, Keshen, O'Tcolo, Power; Gough and Walker.
The meeting was called to consider

report of Commititece on Works re insurance on oity

‘propertyu
e .. IENDERG FOR INSURANOE ON CITY PROPERTY
JQ%Zfﬂééb//' - 'fwfﬁ;ééfygpgrts from: Committee on
7y A //Works, City Engineex éﬁdintygsqlioitor re insurance
::// "J”ﬁon city properive |

s
IR Cer e N

May 28th, 1936.
The City Councile

~“Genftlemenye

| At mecetinge of the Committee on
Works May 27th and 284h 1936, toenders for insurance
on city property referred back to the Committce by
0ity Council on Mny 14th, 1936, were considered,
together with the attached reports of the City
Engineer end le%s%exr from the Oity Solicltor in
reference theueto, and 1t was decided to recommend
to Qouncil “hat the insurance be placed with the
Mill Ownere Mubtual IMire Xnsurance Company at the
rate of One Dollar ($2..00) per Hundred Dollars
($100.,00) » Alderman Donovan voting agninste

En Jo Ora,
ITOR AND - GHATRMAN

.
-anmaﬁ.\'mvmm_mcm—“——-0~~-

¢isy Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N. Se
Moy 26th, 1936

His Worship the HMayor.
lrge | |
5 Referring to my report of the 16th

ingtant re tenders fox insurance of okty property,
. m)..!.9m




May 28th, 1936.

L em attaching hereto a copy of a report frow the
0ity Solioitor regarding the standing of the Mill
Omers Mutual Fire Insurance (6ripany on the legality
of the 0lty insuring in it,

The “amount to.be insured under th
- 8chedule on which tenders were received is §2 7{gQQ.
89 that the difference in favour of the Mutuaz it
Qompany would be about $237.60 and the possibility
of recelving e rebate at the end of the tewm,

Respectfully submitted,
e T Jomston, 00
CITY ENGINGER,T ¢

.
.o
b )
R

City Enfineer’e Office, .
Halifax, N« Se |
May 28th, 1936,

His Worshlp the Mayor.

, Mecssrse Fahde and Fitzgerald, on
behalf of the companles tendering at $1.10 per .
$100,00 for the city ineurance, stated to me this
worning thet they had conslidered the proposition

of the Comnilttee on Works that they reduce thelr
tender to $1.00 per $100,00 ang had decided that if
the city will insure under the 1935 schedule, the
rete will be reduced to $1.05,” but thoy will not
quote lower than $1.10 on the 1936<agh0dule’ nor

in eny event, will they reduce theiFate to $1.00
per $100,00. o

Respeotfully subnittod,
H. We Johnston,
gIT¥ ENGINEER,

®) ) A B WY Y e Mg W b I me 0 W

0s£l.00 of oitxfbbiioitorg
H&J:ifax’ ’ s.
Mey 22nd, 19364

His Worship the Mayor,

Ohedrman,

Qormittee on Works,
Oity Hall,

Hﬂlifﬂ.xo i\To Se

Near Sirte~ Reb Tender Mill Owners Mutual Fire
...Taguronce OOMpABY.

At the last meetlng of your commlties,
at which tenders for insurance were recelved, I
was requested to glye ny opinion as to whether the
0ity of Halifax could legally insure with the
above naned companyo
w5




May 28th, 1936,

I have nade a careful investigation into this matter
both as far as possible as to the coripany itself, ’

and secondly, as to the typo of poli
" becn Qendbieéq 7P P cy which has

_ ‘Por the information of your committec
2§gpg;§sglon of-the“oitg insuring with a rutual

as uncter considgration in 192hy and av
foupd among the files 1k ny office sgmgb . . é' ?
correspondence betweoon the then 0ity Solicitof an
the Mayor at that time, together with correspondence
botween the Mayor and tho City Solicitor and a
repreaentaﬁmvo of oxno of- tho looal- inavpance agents,
I have endeavored o obtalh tho point.of view which
exlstecd at that time, and the objections. seen to ko
a8 followss SRR

Lo In insuring with a mutual company the ‘policy
holders are liable for an additional preniun im*
' the event of tho company suffering ldsses to such
~an extent that such an assessment begonds ndécesaary

2. -  That thoro is likely to be sone question as
to whom the clty ig o look in the case 6f a loss,
in view of the fact that some Mutual Mre
Asgoclations ame wnlncorporated. - wo e
o . These two objeotions do not apbear
to nme to be prosont in this oases--In the first
place the policr which Las boon toadered by. this
compeny is statod to be a non-asséssablc policy,
which the company is lognlly entitled to issue,” and
~under which the policy hoider 1ls liable only for

. “the one premlwi and for no additional premiuns.
+7"The policy subnittod contains tho statubory conditlons

in force in the Prowinoce of Nova Bcotime I have
quostioned ong clause on the face of the policy

and e adviged by tho company that this oclause will
be deleteds. I can, therefore, approve the form

of the policye

As %o the second point, this conpent,
is a corporation and a legal action will lle ageinst
the corporation. As a securlty for (anadian policy
holders this conpany Halntalines a deposlt of
Doninion and Provincial Guarantee Bonds with the
Receiver Genernl of Jannda. Thie 1s obligatory under
the law of Canaca, which xrequlres all lnsurance
corpanies carrying on business in Canada to maintaln
such a deposit in Ottawa for a security for 1ts
policy holders.

This company has heen ln existence
for over sixty ycars, and according to the
information that T have been able to obtain, has
never levied an assessuent nor has ever falled to
pay a dividend in aay onc year to 1its policy holderse.

Lo




Moy 28th, 1936.

’The'tctal assets of thié'oompany at the beginnin
Qf 1936 WGIP $29473a740083, its total liability ©
&1,321,9380f49 showing a surplus as regards policy
holders of {1,151,802.39.

An investigation into this company
was conducted by the Insurance Dgpartment of
WToronto Saturday Night* and the advice given By
thls publication to, its readers was that all clains

are readily collectable and the company is safe
to do business withoe

| ) 7t is not for me. to suggest to the
Council which ooupany the city should insure with.
I am restricting my opinion entirely to the legal .
aspect of the nmatter, and in ny opinion the city can
legally insure witi the Mill Owners Fire Insurance
Company .

T wlsh to say also, that I have
received exceilent co=operation fron the company
in responge to uy requests for information and
certified copies of various docuientse These have
been made readily avallable for ne.

I have also comrmunicated with the
Superintendent of Insurance at Oxtawa, and he
adviges ric that there ls no prohibition in
Canada againgt thils company issuing non-assessable
policieso |

Yours wery truly,

Carl P. Bethune,
¢IrY SOLICILTOR.

doved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Keshen that the report of the
Oormittee on Works recommending the acceptance of
the tender of the MMill Owmners Mutual Fire Insurance
Qompany at $1..00 per (100,00 be adopted

Moved in amendment by Alderman
McManus, seconded by Aldormah Burgess that the
Oiﬁy place its insurance for the coming year with
all those Who have tencered; same to be @lvided
amongst all tenderers including the M11l Owners
Mutual Fire Tncurance Company. Arendment put and.

passed, 9 voting for the same and L against 1t

as followsg~




May -28th, 1936,

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Freda
Curran Gates
Donovan O'Toole
Gough Walker
Keshem
McCar thy
MeoManus '
Power
gtech ,
«sQer L

Aldernan Mitchell excused fron

voting.

fhe original rotion not pub.
12450 P0M09 .
Moved by Aldernan McCarthy,seconded
by Alderman Freda that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passede

Meeting adjournéd&ﬁ

W, g .
LR Sl e e i
We Ps Publicover, "
QITY CLERK.




EVENING SESSION

8.10 ofclock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,

June 1llth, 1936.

A meeting of the Oity Counocil was

held this evening. At the above named hour there
were present His Worshiﬁ the Mayor, Chairman; and
Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, Burgess,

Curran, Mcllanus, Freda, MoCarthy, Hendry, McDonald,
Keghen, O0'Toole, Ourtis, Gough, Smeltzer and

Walker.

The meeting was called to proceed
with business standing over and the transaction of

other business.

The following named papers werc
submitteds=
MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Hellanus, second cd
by Alderman Smcltzer that the minutes of the

previous meoctings be approvede Motion passcd.

ACCOUNT S
The following resolution

covering accounts of various committces was

submitted,

RESOLVED that the Council approve
for payment the bills and accounts of expenditures
gubmitted to this mcoting by the Committee on
Finance amounting to $12,170.81; Commlttec on
Charities amounting fto *8,878.24; Gardens
Cormiitteec amounting toAgz,OBM. 7+ Fleming Park
ariount ing to %417.37; Gity Prison Cormitteo
amounting to $1,977.14; Oormittee on Firewards |
anounting to $13,282554 chargeable to Fire
Departrient and $é38.62 chargeable to Fire Alarn;
Qorriittec on Worke nvlounting to $1l, 785,415 City
Health Board anounting to §7,307.913 Cormittec on
Oarp Hill Oemetory arounting to $953.68; Librory
Oormittee ariounting to $350.41; Police Cormittec
arounting to $10,072.12; Point Pleasant Park
Cormaittee amounting to 4982.89 under the provisions
of Section 315 of the C%ﬁy Charter.:




Junc 11th, 1936.

Moved by Alderman Gatcs, seconded
" by Alderman Mitchcll that the resolution be adopted

and the accounts paids Motion passed.

/é;gﬁhf// Aldernan McCarthy, at this tine,
(ub‘ submitted the following resolution in connection

~ with the salary of His Worship the Mayor for the
civic year 1936=37.

WHEREAS 1t is desirable that the
salary of His Worship the Mayor be increased fron
Two Thousand to Three Thousand Dollars for the
period from May 1st, 1936 to April 30th, 1937;

| AND WHEREAS the sum of Two
Thousand Dollars was included in the estinates for
the civic year 1936~37;

. AND WHEREAS by Scction 25 of the
Act relating to the Oity of Halifax passed by the
Legislature in the month of April 1936, authority
was glven to the City of Halifax to borrow such
surl necessary to pay such increoased salary;

BE"IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that during

the civic year 193%6-=37 the salary to be paid to
the Mayor shall be Three Thousand Dollars;

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a
surt not exceeding ,j1,000.00 be borrowed from any
bank or fund avallable and with the intercst thereon
included in the estinates for the civic yecar
1937=33, under tho authority of the hercinbefore
pecited enactrent, and that the sald sur, when

borrowed, be applied to the payment of such
increased salary to the Mayor as hereinbefore provided

Moved by Alderman McOarthy, secomded

by Alderrman Donovan that the resolution be approved.

Motion put and passed, 15 voting for the sane and

% against it as followsed=

THE MOTION AINST IT
Aldermen Burgess Alderrmon Mitchell

Jurran _ Power
Curtis Walkor
Donovaon

Freda

Gates

Gough

Hendry

Keshen

McCarthy

‘McDonald

McManus

O'Toole

Smeltzer —bhh~—

Stech




June 1lth, 1936,

LY

BETTERMENT LISTS = . .

vmdﬂéL;Z34b/// i Road report of the Finance Oomnittee
“ hnd letter of the City'AﬁQitor regarding ‘betterment

listes J

Cormittee Roor, Oity Hali,”w

June 8th, 1936.

His Worship the loyor, ' g
and Merbers of City Council.

Gentlenent=

At a reeting of the Committee on
Finance held thls day, the cormittee hed Wefore it
the attached letter from the City Auditor regerding
betternent lists for the year ending April 3%0th,
1936 which have beon sot up as local inprovenent
aocounts with reserves.

- Your committee recorriends that the
letter of the City Auditor ho approved.

Respoctfully subnmitted,

Je We NoCarthy,
VICE CHAIRMAN.

June 6th, 1936,

The Chairman
Finance Oommitteo.

Dear Sirl- .
The following betternent lists have

been received from the cngineort!s department
during the civic yoar which closed April 30th
last and these have becn set up as looal
irproverient accounts with reserves as indlcated.

A1l of which is for the approval of your cormlttee
and the council.

Principnal Regerve

ai 5801 « 81 Solk.05
iyl 8, 364 . O l1g.25
Pavements 5,820.18 176.70
Sidewalks 6, 7THO U8 202,21
Sewers 16,791.70 50%.75

Yours very truly,

A. K. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

oaF56e




Junc 11lth, 1936,

Moved By Aldernan Donovan,seconded by

Aldernan McQarthy that the report of the Finance

Oommityco and lettcr of the City Auditor be APPTOves.

lotion passod{

/ BAYIENT OF HIGHVAY TAX

nend rorort of the Finance Committoc

Aﬂxpvfffg>;nd letter of the City Auditor rc paynont of

highway tax.

Cormittec Room, City Hall,
Junc dth, 1936.

Hls Wworship the liayor,
ancd lombers of City Council.

Gentlerions~ ,

A o neceting of the Committec on
Financec held this day, your committce had under
consideration the attached letter fronm tho City
Auditor re payment of highway tax amownting to
SU7,752.10 for the peesent civic yoar.

Your cormittce recormends that the
letter of the Auditor be npproved and the
account paid. '
Respectfully subnitted,

J. i McCnrthy,
VICE CHAIRMAN.

Junc 6th, 1936,

The Chairman,
Financec Cormlttcce

Dear Sirt-
The Dopartnent of the Provincial

Treasurcr has forwarded the highway tax guydble

by the olty for the presont civic year, {47,752.10,
wh@®ch, 1f pai? by Junc 30th, 1s subjoct to a
discount of 1z%.

Your approval is requestede
Yours very truly,

Ae M. Butler
oIty AUDITOR.

—57—




Junc 11th, 1936,
loved by Alderman MeOarthy,scconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report of the

Finqnce Oommittec and letter of the Oity Auditor

be adopteds Motion bassed.

vl p
ﬁ ’
. — /7
'2\ //\ /,2 AR

5

i Rend report of the Finance Committec
x#luw/4VVUMb:;bmitting resolutions covering various borrowinge.

5747 : Cormittee Room, ity Hall,

June &h, 1936,

0 A

. ‘.,‘: " "h

Hig Worship'tho Mayor,
and Merbers of City Council.,

Gentlerens= |

At a neeting of the Cormittee on
Flnance held this day, the attached resolutions
covering various borrowings were considered and

recormended to the Council for approvale

Respectfully subnitted,

Gie We McOarthy,
VICE CHAIRMAN.

WHEREAS the Reserve Fund of the
0ity as defined by Section 334 of the City Charter
ae 1t is enacted by Chapter 60 of the Acts of
1934 armounted on April 30th, 1936, to an arount
less than &3150’ OOO 000 °

AND WHEREAS it is enacted that
when the saild Reserve Fund reaches the sua of
$150,000,00, the surplus above that ariount shall
be pald to the General Sinking Fund.

AND'WHEREAS the purpose of the
gald Reserve Fund is to make advances to the

0ity without interest in anticipation of the
collectionr of taxes of one or nore civic tax years.

AND WHEREAS the City has required
and will require the use of any amount %o the
credit of the said Reserve Fund during the

current civic year, for the purpose of financin
uncollected taxes in respect to one or nmore civ?o

yvears for which there arc uncollected taxesge

5




¥
- Junc 1lth, 1936.

* THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
City Treasurer be authorized to borrow from the
- - sald Reserve Fund, @p to the sun of {$150,000.,00
- . and advance the same to the civic year 1935=36,
- for the purpose of finanging expenditures that
4 were, Dy law, required to be made in that year
A before the taxes were collected; and to employ any
. part of the said Reserve Funl when no longer
- S required by the said civic year to the ensuing
' civic year for a like purpose in that civic years

O wd s b N e A e Y D el D e
f

WHEREAS 1t 1s necessary for
the purpose of defraying expenditures for which
the taxes of the current year 193637 would, if
now collected be applied, that the 0ity of Halifax
. do borrow, under Sectlon %32 of the City Charter
. from the Royal Bank of Oanade an arnount not
. exceedlng thlrty per cent of the taxes for
. | the current year 1936-37.

_ AND WHEREAS the taxes for the
] current year 1930-=37 arount to the sum of |
L] $2,146,010,05 of which amount the Oity is authorized
. t0 borrow 30%; nanely, {$643,803.02, .

o AND WHEREAS it is necessary,

. for the purpose of financing expendituresg for

. which the taxes of the olvic year 1935=36 would
" 17 now collected be applied,thet tho Oiby of Holifex

. do borrow, umnder Sectlon 332 of the Cilty Charter

| frorn the Royal Bank of Canada an amount not

exceeding ninmety percent of the uncollected taxes
for the sald clvic yoear,

AND WHEREAS the sald uncollected
taxes are more than ten percent in excess of the
exiount of $$350,000,00 which the Oity requires to
borrow as the %alance of a loan arranged in the
last civlic year.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
the Oity of Halifax do borrow frorm the Royal Bank
of Oanade up to the sum of $500,000,00 available
from time to time in such suns as mey be required,
to be applied in dofraying expendigures for which
the texes for the current olvic year 1936~37
would, 1f now collected be applied.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
the 0ity of Halifax do also borrow frow the
Royel Bank of Oenada the su of $350,000. for
expenditures already defrayed end for which the
taxes for the civic year 1935=36 would, if now
collected, be applieds

~59~




Y 1 e A L
B ki

agreed by the Dank and the Olty,

Junc 11th, 1936,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that
the sums so borrowed from time to tirme be repaid
to tho said Royal DBank of Canada out of the taxes
for the aforesald yecars when collected, and that
the Oity Treasurcr be and is hereby authorized on
behglf of the Oity of Helifax to negotiate the
sald 1léan-4nd.to pledge the credit of the Oity of
Halifax therefor; -the amgunt to be borrowed under
this resolution toile at no tite more than 90%
of tho emount of the:texed of* the: City uncollected
at any time ‘during the toert of bomrowing: and -
the imberest to be pold on the aforesaid Loan to be
at o rate as agreced between the Dank and the Oiiy.:

L )

WHEREAS by Section 571 of the
Olty Oharter it is enacted that whonever rnoney is
required-to be borrowed to meet the arount of the
deferred obligationes of abutters for Local
Inprovenents, the O0lty nay borrow from any Bank
or fund avallable, the amount required, for such
purpose and apply the same to the performance .
of such work and repay the roney so borrowed fron
the nonles collected from such sbutting owners.

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Olty Oouncil, on the recormendation of the
Qoumitteo of Minance do approve of the Olty
Treasurer arranging with the Royal Bank of Gansda
for a loen not exceecing the sut1 of $200,000.,00
on which interest will be payable at the rate
as agreed by the Dank and the COlty.

o) omd oW GO GP G B0 w0 M o w9 ew wd o N &

WHEREAS 1t 1s necossa¥y, for
the purpose of financing dircct relief expenditures,
that the Olty of Halifax do borrow under Chapter 7
of the Acts of 19%2 from the Royel Dank of Canada,
an exount not exoceeding $200,000.00.

The snount so borrowed shall
from time to tirie be repald to the sald Dank fron
rnonies recelved from the olvic estimates or fron
the proceeds of publlc loansjy the interest to e
pald on the aforesald loan to be at the rate as

Moved by Alderrien MoCarthy,.

seconded by Alderman Donovan that the report and

resolutions as submitted e adopteds MNotlon passed.
o500




June 1lth, 1936.

DPAYMENT OF ALLOWANCE TO MRS. DESSIE EGAN

4%L0¢%Z;ig;f// Read report of the Finance Cormittee
and resolution providing for the payment of {$50.00

per nonth to Mrs. Bessic Egan, retired policewonan,

for the civic year 1936-37.

Cormittee Roow, Oity Hell,
June 8th, 1936,

|
i
9
e
A

n'.

I

i

4]
WY

o

e

S

#

;4 "
g

|

k;

iR
B

|

3

e

H

5

¥

it

4

3

3

3

AN

i
e
HAg
v
X

A
1
J_'

i -
N

i
. o]
2

Hig Worship the Mayor,
- and Meribers of City Councile

Gentleriense |

4t was brought to the attention of
the Filnance Commlttee that no provision had teen
vade In the estinates for payment %o Mrs. Desste
. Egan of an allowance of $50.00 per month during
. the oivic year 1936837,

. sought at the next sesslon of the Legislature to
. eneble the Oity to pay to Mrs. Bossle Egen,
. retired policewoman, or her assignee, the sum &f
Fifty Dollers $50.60) per rionth, during the
. oivic year 1936=37 or until her death, if the sano
g should oocur during the sald ocivie yoar, together
3 with intereost on the sume s0 pald at a rate not

exoecding seven per oontw: per annwi upon the

une so pald from the dato tho same rospeotively
ecamie duo wntll tho date of payrent theroof and
such sume so podd ney he borrowod from any bank

gr fund available end with tho intbrest thercon
included in the estimates for the civic year 19%38~39.,

i | In order to enable Mrs. Egan to
L recelve this sun your committee wnadimously passed
a the attached résolutlon.

:%‘ Your committee recormends the:

o adoption of this resolution by the Councils

Ei Respectfully subnmitted,

J. W MoGarthy,

VICE OHAIRMAN

DE IT RESOLVED that this Committoc
4 recormend to the Council that lepgislation be

Moved by Alderman MoOarthy,scconded

\

| by Alderpen Donovan that the report and resolution
§  k as subnltted Le adopted. Motion passed.
= 61




!
KA
.
L
X
19
O
P
g
i
£al
>

i

- Pap LBt M

Tune 1lth, 193%6.
The following lepislation was then

subnitted.

3 . The City shall pay to Mrs.: Dessic
Egan, retired policewoman, or her assignee, the

surt of Fifty Dollars ({$50.00) per ronth, during the
civic year 1936~37 or until her death, Ef the sane
should occur during the saild civic year, together
with interest at a rate not exceeding sevon per
centul per annul upon the surs so paid from the
date the same respectively became dus until the
date of payment thereof, and such sums so pald uay
be borrowed fror any Wank or fund available and wit?
the interest thoreon included in the estimates

for the civic year 1938=39.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldernean Mitchell that the legislation be
approved. Motion passed.

8.30 Pul.,
Alderman Power arrives and takes

his seat in Councile.

- BUPERANNUATION -~ CONSTADLLE FRED ELFORD

gzi&JVGAA/”bQ“ Read report of the Finance Committes,
r letter of the City Treasurer and resolution rec

Y

superannuatioh of Oonstable Fred Elford.

Cornmittoe Room, City Hall,
June 8th, 1936,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of 0ity Council.

Gentlenenst=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, the attached correspondence
and resolution re superannuation of Constable
Fred Elford were considerode

Your corumittee recormends that
Oonstable Elford be superannuated at an annueal
allowence of $1,L42.84 under the provisions of
Section 270 of the City Chanrtex.

Respectfully submitted,

Je We McOarthY’ ‘
: VIOE-OHAIRMAN.

w5 O




PRI T T I L T e

N e

et S I NI Gl -y e g SRS
“~<"‘§"% G R Mo S 1 S R R Y

A e T Sot
AT TR

June 11th, 1936.

City Treasurcr's Office,
Halifax, N. 8. -~
June 6th, 1936.

The Chairman, |
and Merbers of Finance Cormittee,
Halifas, N. S.

‘Gentlement~

Mre. Elford was retired May 3lst.
He was receiving a salary at the rate of $1,600.00
per year and under Section 270 of the 0ity Charter
ls entitled to twenty~five thirty-fifths of this
amount for the remainder of his life, being
$1,142.84% per year. Said amount to be included in
the estinates each year.

To enable us to rake payment of
$1,047.60 for eleven months in current year, June
1st to April 30th next, I attach resolution to he
passed by the City Bouncil. »

- Yours very truly,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

WHEREAS the City requires roney fon
the purpose of neeting the obligation of the City
in respect to the superannuation allowance to be
pald Oonstable Fred Elford during the balance of
the present civic year.

THEREFORE DE IT RESOLVED that an
amount of $1,047.60 be appropriated for the
aforesaid purpose; pursuant to the provisions of

"the Oity Oharter, and that the suld sum be borrowed

frorn any bank or fund available and repaid when
placed in the estimates for year 1937~38,

Moved by Alderrman McCarthy,.seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the report of the Filnance
Oorrait tee " Hhd rosolution as submitted be adopted.

Motion passed unanimously.
BORROWING ~ SCHOOL. DBOARD

Read report of the Finance Conmitffioe
and letter from the School Board re borrowing

for certaln capltal expenditurese

_63~




—

June 1lth, 1936,

Cormittee Room, City Hall,
June 8th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlernient:— -
At a meeting of the Cormittce on
Finance held this day, the cormittee had hefore

1t the attached letter from the Secretary of the

School Doard mekigp application for certain capital
borrowingse

Your cormittee recoumends that
the Council inestruct the 0ity Jl.erk to notify the
Seoretary of the Doard of School Cormissioners

" that no objection will be entered by the 0ity

agalnet an application to the Governor=in=Coundl
from the said Doaxd of School Commissioners secking
an order directing the City to lseuc its debensures
in an amount sufficieat to provide a swl now
exoeeding $3,000.00 for the purpose of inetalling
new plunbing at Chebucto School and purchasing

% ; new clroulating pwip for Oxford Schoolo
1 Respootfully subnitted,
E Jo Wo MaCaxthy,

: VICE--CHALRMAN,

i June Uih, 1936,

4 Hls Worship the layor;

. and 0ity Council,

i Gentletiens=

At o moeting of the Doard held toeday,
I was directed by the Board to reke application

t0 the O0ity Council for an atlount not excocding
Three Thousand ($3,000.) Dollare for the following
capital expenditurcs?

l. Installation of new plunblng atb
Chebuoto Bchool, ordered by City Doawd
of Health, as por thelr report of
February 15Eh, 19355,

2, New circulating punp fox Oxford School.

T N e e
o ooyt TR T o LA i B L T e ey S T D
e R N e e I i oL S e L e e e

Yours truly,

He F» Dezansorn,
SECRETARY

Moved by Alderman McCarthy,seconded

by Alderman Donoven that the weport of the Finaice

Oormrlttec be adopteds... Motion passcd.
waBllens




June 1lth, 1936.
SALARY - ARTHUR GRAY, ASSESSOR'S CLERK

Read roport of the Financc Cormittoce
re salary of Arthur Gray, Assessor's Clerk.

Cormittce Room, City Hall,
June 8th, 1936

Hig Worship the Mnyour,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlorons=

At a mooting of the Cormittce on
Finonoe held this day, the committee had before
1t the following eoxtract from minutes of a mecting
of the Oity Oouncil hold on the 14th day of |
Moy, 19365

Wloved by Aldemman,Gates, seconded by
Alderman Smeltzor that Arthur Gray,
Olerk in tho Asscssorts Office, be
paid tho sun of $1.,200.,00 per annun,
less the usual doduction of 1.0%, if
funds arc availablo.llotion passedo

A true extract,
Y\foPoPu'bliCOVGI'9
CITY CLLRKHM,

Your cormltiee is forwarding sane
to Qourcil with the infornasion that thers are no
funds avallable for this purpose.

Respectfully subnitted,

Js Wo loCarthy,
VICE~CHATRIAN o

Report ordered filedo
Alderran Power submite the

following resolutione

RESOLVEDR +that logleldtion Le
gecured at the next sesslon of tho Logislature to
enable the (ity to pay Wo. Arthur Gray as fron
Moy 1et, 1936 a salary at tho rate of $100,00
per ronth, less 10% of samo Wich is %o bo
contributed to the gencral revonue of the Clty;
sald nmonbhly salary to be pald after deducting the
monthly salary which hae already been rocecived
by the sald W. Arthur Gray and to continue
wuntil April 30th, 1937 or until such earlier date

4f he ceases for any reason to remain in the
enploy of the Cltys

w5 5=




Junc 11lth, 19%6.
Moved ny Alderman Powor, scconded
- by Alderman Mcllams that the resolution as submittod

be adopted. Motion passed.

APPOINTLUENT OF AUDIT OLERK

Read roport of the Finance Committec
/ .

jZiywﬂmﬁnA/V/ ogether with letter from th6 Oity Audltor re the

appointrent of an audit clork,

2%4 - Cormittee Roor, City Hnll,
| , June 8th, 1936,

His Warship the Mnyor,
and lMeribers of City Councile.

, Gentlerienise ,

5 At o neeting of the Bormittec on

i Flnance held this doy, tho cormittce had for
consideration the attachod letter from the City
Auditor enclosinpg applications for the position

of audit clerk, and recommending lr. N. L. Shernman
for the positione -

£ | | Your cormittec recormends that
” Mre He L. Gibbons he appointod to the position of
audit clerko

Respeoctfully subultted,

s e RN

. Je« We NcCarthy,
i VICE-CHAIRMAN.

B
oK
1
@
8
i
Ay
b 58
e
:‘
e
il
g
B
(AT
Ra
Tiie
i

June dhh, 1936,

The Chairman
Finance Cormittce,
Helifax, N. So

Dear Sirie _ .

T am onclosing sundry applications
received in rosponse to an advertisoment re the
position of audit clerk in this department,

Applications have boen reccived
frorn the following@es

Olyde Fo Doutilier,3 Btalrs Place
Co A. Orowley, U4 Union Sto
Fdwerd Garagan, 78 Dibby St

Re L« Gibbons, 16 Kings Place ,
Lawmence FoHodgson, 259 North Ste
Jo CGrahan McCormick, 52 Dublin 8t.
Richard Gs.Saxton, 9% Jubilec Road
Nortian Lie Sherman, 4 Ssymour Sto
S Fo Way, 195 Windsor Ste

John A. West, 253 Young Ste

o s fome




.
A
iy
w

o T A A

('i\

Junc l1lth, 19%C.

In ny opnnioa, the outstanding

apprlication in this group comes from e Shornnu

who has hecn onployod in a tenporary capacity in
thls departrment for about tweaty—im0 monthso
From the standpoint of exporience and ability, I
arl confidont that his appointment would prove
satlsfactory tothe City, partjoularly in view of

the spcoial typo of work to be handled and his
knowledge of 1t.

Mro Shofman, as his appllcatiom
notes will write his final Chacicrod Accountancy
Exnminations noxt yoare

I recorrend him for the position.

Yours vory $ruly,

Ao s ﬁu‘b .o 9
CITY AUDITOL..

Moved Dy Aldorman Doncvan,
sgoonded by Alderman Gough that the report of the
Finanoe Cormittec rccommending whe appointmens of
Mr. Re Le Gibbons to the position he adopteda

At this point, Aldcrman MeCarihy
steted that the Finance Commitece wine noh
unanimous in its recommendatiocn, and tho neubers
folt that further nominations -ruld Lo mede in
Oouncil.

His Worship tho ilayor roplicd
that the usual practicc woulc by [onlowed in
this onse and any alderman wiching 4o nominate
one of the applicants could do 80

AMdernan Hedarthy noninates
Mr., No L. Sherman for the posivioile

Aldernan Smeluzeor noninases
Mr., John A. West.

loved by Aldexraan Melarthy,
geconded by Alderman Freda that aoriinations ceasts

Motion passeds

(7=




4
o
i

June 1lth, 1936.

Moved in amendment by Alderman

Walker, seconded by Alderman Gough thax no app01ntnenu
' be made to the Audit staff. Amendrent put and losto

A ballot was then taken for the
appointment of an audit clork on the three nnﬁes

noninated. The ¥Wallot showing:=

MR. GIBSON: Alderren Bupgess, Curtis, Donovan,
Freda, Gough, Kcshen, O'Toolo° m7~

lxﬁllﬂiz_§ﬂﬁﬂﬂéﬂ_ Aldermen Curran, Gates, Hendry,

McCarthy, McDonald McManus
Mltchell, Power, Stcoh. esGnr

FOR MR. WEST: Aldorman Sucltzer ]
Alderman Walker excused from voting.
Mre Shermen, having a clear
nejority, was declared by His Worship the Mayor
duly eppointed to the position of audlt clerk in
the 0ity Auditor's Departmonto

- DER§ FOR LAUNDRY WORK -~ FIRE DEPARTMENT
é;jﬁ/lgﬁ Read rcportrof the Cormilttee on

Mrowards rcoormicnding that the fondor of the Homc
Leundry for laundry work for tho Flrec Departrent
be accepted. )

June 9th, 1936,

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Mewmbers of City Ooun01lo

Gentlerients
At o meeting of the Bormittec on

Firewards held this day, the followlng tendors
wore considercd for laundry work of the department)

HALIFAX STEAM LAUNDRY

Sheets 4@ each
Pillow Slips 2§¢ "
Towels ox¢ M
Blankets 10¢ M

a3 e




Junc 1llth, 1936,
HOLE LAUNDRY

Sheots 2¢ each
Pillow Slips e¢ U
Dlankets 12¢ "
Sproads B W
Towels g M

' Your cormittoc rccommende that the
tender of the Home Laundry, being the lowest, be
aoccepted.

Rospectfully subnitted,

W. A. Gntes,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Gntes, seconded

by Aldernman Donovan that the report be adoptod.

Motion passed. |
. TENDERS FOR UNIFOR! OLOTHING - FIRE DEPARTMENT
é 7{{ (b/i’% Read report of the Committec on
fg, fi/VVL Firowarde recormiending that the tender of Te ile Vaughan
3§f for supplying cloth and naking 88 Fire Departrent
;%} uniforrn sults at $20.50 per suit be accepteds
3 June 9th, 1936.
%ﬂ His VWorship the layor,
£ and Menbers of City Council.
ﬁé' Gentlerens=
3 At a necting of the Committee on
E Pirewards held this day, the following prices wore
v considered for supplying cloth and naking and
. trirming 88 Firc Departrient uniforn suitss
. Oloth "A" $2.40 ydd. Making $15.00 without try-on

" nph $2:95 y" ) 16,50 with try=-pn.
Qhag. Zworling
Oloth $169 $3.10 yd.
i KR
Te Ms Vaughan

Oloth #812 $20.50 per suld
"t ¢l3l2 Eg.gg 3
gl . | | '
MﬁkiZg‘Withour_supplying sloth $14.00 poer suite

n69~




Junc 1lth, 1936.

glayton & Sons

Oloth 11479 sse 50 yd. sales taE included
Making and trimming, $12.50 per suite.

Your committee recormends that
the tender of Te M. Vaughan at ¢20 50 por sult be
accepted.,

Respectfully submitted,

Wr. 4. Gates,
OHAIRMANo

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldernen Donovan that the report be adopted.
| Moved in amendrent by Aldermah Gates,
seoonded.by Aldarman Mitchell that the tender of
Oliyton~& Song for neking and trimming 88 unifdrm
sultes at §12,50 per sult be accepted. Amendment
put and lost.
| | Motion put and passed, 14 voting for
the same and 4 against 1t as follows:=

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Burgess Aldermen Curtis
Curran Gates
Donovan Mitchell
Frede, Stech

Gough

: Hendry

o Keshen

MoOarthy

McDonald

MoManus

0% Toole

Power

Bmeltzer

Walker |
~Lles - ol

D TRUCK

- som

/f? ébzaﬂf Read report of the Committee on

B /VVb " Firewards recommending the construction of a double

bank ladder rack fornation on new ladder truck

hh&BBiBo




June 1llth, 1976,

June 9th,1936.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentl emens =~

At a neeting of the Cormittee of
Flrewards held thls day, the attached tender
from the Diokle Seagraves Limited was considered
for the oonstruction of a double bank ladder rack
fomation on new ladder truck chassis at a cost
of 03750000 |

Your cormittee recormends that
this tender be accepted.

i In proouring legislation {4,000
i Wad pllotted for the purchase of the chassis

| and 500,00 for equipping seme. This tender
covers the mejor portion of equipping and
your oomuittee feels that this work omn be done
nore satisfactorily and expediously by the
‘Manufeoturers than can be done locally.

Respeotfully submitted,

Wn. A. Gates,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, segonded by
Alderuen Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

Aldeorrian MoMenus requested that

- 4tPm no. 32 on tho egenda oovering "Paving,
Inglis Stroet" be now considored.
With the oonsent of Counoll, item

nos 32 was noxt oconsidered.

Read report of the Committee on

‘1 /'~ Works and 0ity Engineor re paving, Inglls Street.
- June 10th, 1936.

Hie VWorship the Ma.yor.'

firge |

I veg toIrefzrtsgn atpgt%tion I:’sromin .
roporty ownoers on Inglis Street between Larrington
gtrggt 3;nc!. gouth Park Streot asking thet the
gtreet be paved, that the attached plan has been
prepared showlng the properties owned by the

petitioners. -7lm




June 11th, 1936 .

. The total frontage on both sides
of tho stroot is 2993.6 feet and the frontage of
the property owned by the signatorles of the petition
iq 1559.5 feet or over 52%. This does not.
: ng?uda~the frontage 75 feet of Q0ity property at
the north-west corner of Darrington Street. If
this were added the percentage would be about 543%.
... ... 'The total length of. streel proposed
t6 Y8 puved 48 1710 feet, It is suggosted the
. stdegt should bo paved wAth e oonorete base with
- standardito top. The probpblo cost is Ten
e Thousand Dollars ($10,000.) exolusive of the cost
- of resetting any ourb or gutter that nay de
- | ne0essnIy . ‘

In ny opinion it is desirable that
this portion of Inglis Street, viz. from Darrington
gtreet to South Park Street should be paved.

It 18 reocommended that this work be done and that
the Nova Scotla Light and Power Conpany be
notified to remove its track or tracks and subw
atruoture and replace the same according to the
best nodern practice of paving and according to
the nanner adopted on the rest of the street.

Respeotfully subnmitted,

H. W. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER,

June 11lth, 1936.

% “'.i;;':‘",‘ 55 N s 5 BN Pl SRR e e BRI R A
e LR IR e L L R e

e
QeSS

The 04ty Oouncil.

Gent}eron: = )

. At a meeting of the Cormlttee on
Works June 10th, 1936, the attached report of the
0ity Engineer re Inglis Btreet paving was on ‘
gotion of Alderman Freda end Aldernman Gough% |
approved and reconmended to Council for adoption.

Ee Jo Ora
MAYOR AND. GHATRIUAN.
Moved by Alderman Gates,seconded

by Aldorman Frede that the roports be edopted. .

With tho consont of Council, Mr.
Parker Hickey addressed Council for a period

of five ninutess
-72-




June 1lth, 193%6.

Mir. Hickey dtated that he was

retained by a property owner om Inglis Stroet,
nanely Mrs. M. Durand, and on hor behalf asked

Councll to defer this matter until he had an
opportunity of checking the liét of petitioners in
order to ascertain 1f all the names on the list
were property owners.

The motion was then put and
passed unaninously.

APPOINTMENT OF BOAL WEIGHER
Read report of the Laws and

Privileges Oormittee recommending that Mr. Willian

Mulr be appointed as a coal weigher.

Cormittee Roon, Oity Hall,
June 5th, 1936.

His Vorship the Mnyor,
and Members of Cxty Council.

Gentlerient= |

At o pweting of the Committee on
Lews and Privilegee held this day, the coaittee
- had hefore 1t the attached lotter frowm the N. Se
Light and Powef Co, Ltd. requesting that Mr.
Willian Mulr be appointed as coal weigher.

Your comnittee reconriends that
the application be granted and His Worship the
Mayor requested toswemrr Mr. Willlam Muir in as a
coal weligher.

Respectfully submitted,

Je Fe lcManus,
CHAIRIUAN,

Moved by Alderman Mclanus,seconded

by Alderman Burgese that the report be udoptedg

Motion passed.
ORDINANCE RE THE CANVASSING FOR

ADVERTISEMENTS
ﬂﬁ’%ﬂ Read report of the Laws amd

Phiviloges Oommittee submitting draft ordinance

respocting canvassing for HAVertidements.
s




June 1lth, 1936,

Committee Room, City Hall
June 5th, 1936,

) His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City coun.c:Ll°

Gentlemen'-

At a meeting of the Laws and
Privileges Committee hald this day, the attached
draft ordinence respeoting canvassing for
advertissmspts was considered.

Your committee recommends that the
ordinance as drafted by the Oity Solicitor be
approved and now recad a first tinec.

Respectfully subritted,

Jo Fo McManus,
'CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman McManus, scconded
by Alderman Burgess that the report bo adopted
and the draft ordinance rospecting sanvassing for
advsftisements be approved and nsﬁ read a first
tine and referred to the Laws and Privilcges
. Qommlttees Motion passed.
 Road draft ordinance respocting

canvaselng for advertiserentse

1. Excopt as is horein otherwise provided, no
person shall in the Oity of Halifam carry on the
business of canvassing for advertiserents for

any publlcation, bulletln, prograrm, book-cover oOr
nenmu oard which is published or which is to be
published in the City of Hallfax, unless such person
hes obtalned a licemme therefor.

2o Nothing in this ordinance shall apply to any
person who omnvasses for advertisencnts for or on
behalf of any daily, weekly or monthly newspaper,
or other news publxcation news periodioal or
magezine published in the City of Halifax, or

t0 any person who has been asscssed for a “buginess
tax, for the clvic year then current inmespect to
the business of printing, publishing or advertising,
or to any duly socredited enployoo or agent of

such personso

3,7L_




June 11th, 1936.

Ze In this ordinance the word "canvassing" shall
be deemed to include in addition to its ordinary
neaning, the offoring for sale, atterpting to sell
or selling with or without any audible words or any
gestures being used by such person.

4., . Every licensc granted under this ordinance
shall be granted by the Mayor, and shall be signed
by the neyor and clerk and shall be issued by the
clerk. Every such license shall be in force until

- the B0th day of April next succeeding the day on
which it is lssued and no longer. No license shall
be lssued for any shorter period.

5e The fee payable for a liconse under this
ordinance shall be Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00).

6 Every person Wao contravenes or falls to
conply with any of the provisiones of this ordinance
shall for egch such offence be liable to a penalty
not exceeding Fifty Dollars ($50.00) and in default
of payment to inprisonnent for a period not
exceeding one rionthe

WiMret woading® -

ORDINANOT % RESPECTING' THEL CANVASSING FOR
SUBSORIPTIONS Al ORDERS FOR NEWSPAPERS,
BOOKS, HMAGASINGS AND ONFEE DERIODIOALS

5;éiufa¢£ZZwV : Road xepont of vhe Lheaws and

Privileges Oornlitoc suwbnlifhing Orclnance respecting
!

the oanveseing for subsorlpilons and orders for

newspapers, books, magazines, and other periodicals.

Oomnittee Roori, Qity Hall,
June 5th, 1936,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of Qity Council.

Gentlemens =
ik At a neeting of the Cormittee on

Laws and Privileges held this day, the cormittee
hed before it the attached Ordinance respecting
the canvassing for subscriptions and orders for

newapapore, 6tce

Your cormittee recommends that the

previous ordinance be repealod and the attached
ordinance as redrafted be substituted’ therefor and

now given a first reading.
& RQ%peotfully subnitted,

J. Fo McManus,
CHAIRMAN.

~7 5—




June 11lth, 1936.

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded
by Alderman Burgess that the report be adopted and
the ordinance respecting canvassing for
subscriptions and orders for newspapors, etc. be
approved and now read a first time and referred
to the Laws and Privileges Committee. Motion passed.

Read ordinance respecting
canvassing for subsoriptions and orders for

newspapers, etco

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and
Oity Oouncil as followss

1. (a) Expept as is horeinafter provided, no person
shall in the City of Halifax carry on the busineoss
of canvasgslng or soliciting in the stroets, at
residences or placce of business for subscriptions
to or orders for m agaALnesn booXs, newspapers or
other periodlcals, unless such person has obtained
e. 1icense thereforo

(b) Nothing in %his Ordinancc contaircd shall
apply or be deemed to apply to bona fide commercial
travellers selling nmoagazines, books, newspapers or
other periodioals for the purpose Of xesalce

2e Except ac is hereinafter otherwisec provided
in this Ordinance ®the words “canvassing® or
Wgoliciting! by any pexson shall be decmed 1o
include in addition 4o thelr ordinary meaning
offering for sale, attempting ¥o sell, sellingo

| r 3 No license shail he granted to any male
| U person under the age of twolve years or (0 any
. femele person under the age oi twenty yearse

4, A licenso, Lnown as "CUanvassers® or
"Solicitor®s License! shall be held by every person
who, in the Oity of Hallfax, carx 68 on the
business of convassing or soliciting in the streets,
at residences, or places of buginess, for
pubscriptions to ox oxders for magazines, books,
newspapers, or other periodicalss

The foe for a “Oanvasserﬁs or 901101tor°s
License" shall be 1ifty Dollars ($50000),

6o A1l liconses issued under this Ordinance
shall be granted oy the Mayor, and slgned by the
Mayor and Oity Clerk and sesued by the Clerke

w576a—

N AT T T




EN

Fune Llth, 1936

T Tt shall be the duby of the City Clerk to
register in a bool o be kepu for that purpose,

the name, age and residence of evexry applicant for
n 1icense, the name of the cather and mother of
such applicant whew the sgame s under tweniy-one
years of age, and the nane of the publisher or the
publisher!s agont, roconmending the same. The
clerk ghall report dailly to the Ghief of Police the
names of the pPensOls +o vhon hhe Licenees have beel
grented on thasy day, togebther with the number of

fhe license eo granted G0 each persolo

8. Tach person £0 14cenged shall, whils®
carrying on the buslincss for» whnich the license Wab
granted, wear tmo hadge glven o i by the 0Lty

@lerk on the fxond of nis hat or cap, Or o1 Lhe

breast of his coab, BO “hat tho ses may be plaindy
ghown, and shoulC oY guch perech Losc his badge,
he shall Forthwith eppily ©o and obiain fxon the
oity Olerk another hacige wpon naymens of o Kee
tgherefor of One aoitan (BL.00je Ha liconses shall.

B
i

carry on his buslness Adnons Aieplaying his hadgeo
9. The badges sdall ~enhn Tho Properey of the
Oity and shall ha metiraed 0 The city Qlexk, DY
each person go Licensod ot ahe ezplration of ‘the
time for whlch ks Liconge Wb pnansed, Or

.’

whenever his Licenge &7 he cancobllod or gus pendede
10. Tvery Jllconsae chatl whilet corrying on

his trade or business. Gally sout blom hls

3k e 50 ooy police offiicer

1icenge, and exnibni b k¢
whenever requized o GO 2o DY Ry SUeh police officeTe

11. Any licensec HO whom 5 bedge Lo given under
the provisions of Boction 8 shald retala the sane
4n his posseseloln watil requized under the
provisions of thig Owdinanco w0 rebuIn the. sane 1O
the Oity (lerko

12. Every lLlcense s aaued under 08 Ordinance
may e suspended OF aancoLiod upon the conviction
of the holder shoreof of any srininal offences
misconduct Ot o amy booach of 8hy of whe
provisions of hidr Qrdlunance, and Vpol sgoh
guspenslon OI crnselietion wach nolder OX guch
1icense shall s emaddaiany UHON Tolng notified of
guch suspension OL cenoahlabion, retqrnuﬁp pho
oLty Olerk nlg badgs and Tioonpe, and WRlLeT any
guch licenee sa suepended end wiver aly ﬂuoh.lzcense
has been cancelled OF gusponded, 4he porson WO
whom the saie Wod cranGed ghabl not exsrcisc B
of the rights O priviioges confonned by guch
1icense Whil® the sane wos in fopeo o do any O
the matters OT thinge sutshomnizod LY cuch licenscs

LI .\7 TPT’
1




Juno 11lth, 1936,

13.  Every person who contravenes or fails to
conply with the provisions of this Ordinance shall,
for every offencc, upon surmary conviction, bo '
liable to a penalty not oxceeding fifty dollars
and in default of payment to imprisonment forra
period not excecding thixrty days.

1k, The Ordinancc respecting the sale of news~
papers, books, magazines and other periodicals
which was glven its firet reading on the 12th day
of March, 1936, and its second reading on the 16%h
day of April, 1936, is hereby repealed.

iFiret reading?,

TENDERS FOR UNIYORM CLOTHING AND SUMMER CAPS -
TNy PRISON . .

e @

Read report of the Clty Prison
Committee re temlexs for uniform clothing and
suririer capso

Cormittec Room, City Hall,
June Hth, L9%6.

His Worship the Meyor,
and Merbers of (ity Coumncil.

Gentleneni~

. At a neeling of the City Prison
Oormmittee held this day, the attached tenders for
supplying nine, more or leoss, ualform sults including
one sult with three gold bandsg and two netal crowne
and elgh}, more or less, summer caps for the
staff at the Prison were coneldercd.

Your cormittee recormends that the
tender of Clayton & Sons, belng the lowest, for
supplying uniforn suilte at %21050 cach and surmer
caps at $2.25 each bo acoepted.

Respectfully subniuted,

J» Feo MoManug,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman lcManus, seconded 7
Alderman Burgess that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds

w7




June 1lth, 1936,
PURCHASE OF BLOWER = CITY PRISON

pZ C;Z;vvjﬁ// Read report of the C¥ty Prison

7. uommi@tee re purchasc of blower.

Cormittee Room, City Hall,
~June 4th, 1936.

His Wbrship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlsrens -
. At a neeting of the City Prison Committec
held this day, the committee had before it the
- attached letter from Robert J. Cragg submitting a
. quotation on a Red DBlast Wonder Burner Systen for
use at the Prison at a price of $1.90.00.

. Your commlttee recormends that the
tender of Robert J. Oragg be accepted.

Respectfully subnmitted,

J. F. McManus,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mcllanus,seconced
by Aldernan Burgees that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
" TENDERS TOR BOOK. COVERS - OITIZENS FREE LIBRARY

“A”J”%ZL Read report of thc Library
3y aunittee re tenders for book coverse

— | June 11th, 1936.

His Worsnip the layor,
and Menbere of the Uity Colncil.

Gentlenen?«
At a meeting of the Library Cormmittee

held June &th your cormlttee had under consideratlon
tenders for book wrappers as followsi-~

SaTa
Royal Print & Litho Co. 145,000 wrappers $212.00 plue
Ross Print. " 1 209.75 !

inc.

Nova Print. " l 197.50 &

Your cormittee recormmends that the
tender of The Nova Print Limited, being the lowest,.
be accepted.

Respectfully subnitted,

Je. Fo McDonald,
CHAILRMAN .

m79-o




June 11th, 1936,

| | Moved by Alderman McDonald,seconded
by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted.
Motion passeds |

FINANCIAL REFORT + HALIFAX DOMING COMMISSION
| Read financial report of the
Halifax Doxing Commission for the year endlng
April 30th, 1936,

HALIFAX DOXING COMMISSION
Elnancial Stafienent
For Year ending April 7%0%h,%9%6.,

RECEIPTS DIBEDUNSEMENT S
Porcentage of gatec receipts q@? Txpenses  $31.25
Liconse foes 184,00 Surplus 224 .56
Interest R b” $285,81
E ‘)ﬁ&\j
SURFLUS ACCOUNT
Dalance, April 30th/36 ?Béor! Appropriated to
Surplus for year PV' Hﬁ Hixo 7Layvrounde
BoG Gonno ~_$275.00

o %_1s.e1
an* 0
290°

| Pursuant o Chaptor 66 of the Acte of

1926 I have audited the accounis of the Halifaxz
Doxing Oommiission, and, subject o asceptance of
the receipts from bozing conbosts, which could not
be verified, I havo found thom correct. I have
prepared from the booke of Hhe conmeSSfon, the
foregoing statement, whlch, &y ny opinion, seb.
forth a full and correct view o~c tho financial
position of +the cormission for the year endling

April 30th, 19%6.

AO '.Mo D’U.'t:].@l‘?
CILTY AUDITOR.

His Worship tho Mayor congratlated
X1derman MoDoneld, as COhalrmen of the Halifax
Doxing Commission, on the emeellelt report:
submitted by the Cormission to this Councile

@ Qs




June 11th, 1936.
Alderman MoBonald thanked the
Maygr for his remarks and stated that the success
of the Halifax Dbxing Commission was due to the
fact that all the nemnbers workgd in conformity.
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman Gough that a vote of thanks be tendered
the menbers of the Doxing Commission find their
secretary for ca;}ying on the work of the
Qommission so efficiently. Motion passede
SERVICRS - PRESDYTERTAN CLERGYMAN
./‘,12335( Read report of the Charltiles

Oormittee re remuneration for services,Presbyterian

Clergyman.

Helifax, N. 3
June &th, 3.9%6.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Cowncllo

Gentlemens=
The Charities Cormittee met this day
and g to subnit the following report.

Menbers Present ¢~ The Chairrian
Aldermen Mitchell, Donovan, Gough, Curtis an
Gatese.

The following resoluilon was considered.

"BE IT RESOLVED that the services
of a Minister of the Presbyterlan Church in
Halifax be obtained to minlster to certaln
inmates of the 0ity Home and that the sum
of $8.33 per month be pald to such Minister
during the precent clvic year until such
gervices nre discontinued by the cormittee.

On the vote being taken, Aldermen
Gates, Donovan, and McCOarthy voted for; Aldermen
Mitchell, Gough and Curtis voted againsto

It was “agmeocd to report same to
Courcile.
o Respoctfully subnitted,

Je. Wo McOarthy,
CHAIRMAN .




June 1lth, 1936,

Aldernan McCapthy informed Council
that as Chairman of the Charitles Oormittec he was
raking a nminority report in this connection as
Aldermen Gates, Donovan and himself had voted for
the resolution in commlttee and Aldermen Mitchell,
Gough and Curtls had voted against it, thus causing
a tie ‘vote. R |

Moved by Alderman McCarthy,
seconded by Alderman Gates that the Presbyterian

Church of Halifax be paid the amount of $100,00

for the civic year 1936~37 for services of a
clergyman, lotlon put and passed, 1l voting for
the same and 7 agoinst it as followsgw

FOR_THE MOTION- AGATNST IT

Aldernen Burgess Aldermen Curran
Donovan, Curtils
Freda Gough

Gates
Hendrh
Keshoen
McCarthy

McDonald
Mitchell
Smeltzer
Walker

Mclianus
OiToole
rowor
Stech

) , ...7...
Alderman Walker glves notice of

reconsideration.
DIRECT RELIEF AGREEMENT

[

Rcad report of the Diiect Relief

- Oommittéé gubmisting letter from Es D. Paul,
Deputy Minister of Lebor togethor with resolution
..and agreement for the aduinistration of direct
relief.
ol Do




June 11lth, 193%6.
June 8th,1936.

His Worship the layor,
end Members of City Council,
Helifax, N. Se

Gentlement=

At the lgst neeting of the Direct
Relief Committce, Monday, June gth, 1936, it was
regularly noved by Alderian Gates, seconded by
Alderman Curtisi’that the yearly contract between
the Provincial Government and the City of Halifax
for the purpose of carrying on Direct Relief in
the 0lty of Halifax, be passed to the Council for
thelr adoption. ". Motion passed.

Regpectfully submitted,

Co Mo Mitohell,
SEORERARY .

June 5th, 1936,

. Mre We. Po Publicover,
0ity Olerk,
Halifax, N. So

Dear Mr. Publicoverom

Tnclosed vou will find in
duplicate contract between the Ciiy of Halifax
and the Provincial Governmeat fgogether with
resolution.

Owing %o the abgence of a
contract with the Feodexral. Authoritles for the
present fiscal year we have delayecd the lssuing
of these contwmacts for some time, but due to the
financing difficultics of some of the towns and
municipalities it ls necessary at this tine
to execute contracts covering a period fron
April lst, 19%6. |

Please be good esnough to execute
this contract at your earliiest convenience 1f
you desire a contilnuation orX unemployed relief,
and forward both coples togethor with resolution
to this offloe for the Ministexrts attentlione
On completion onc copy wiil be returned to youe

Tourn very twrulyy

Ea Da Fa,u.,.;,
Doputy Minlster of Labor,




